

WBUD050020102024



M A C C/489/2024

MANJU BISWAS Vs. CHOLAMANDALAM MS GEN. INS. CO. LTD.

Order No. : 03

Dated : 21.06.2025

Petitioner file hazira through his Ld.Advocate.

Petitioner file postal receipts and system generated track consignment reports supported by an affidavit praying for fixing the case exparte on the ground of service of summons upon respondents.

Perused the postal receipts and track consignment.

On perusal of the track consignment reports, it appears that notices have duly been served upon both the O.P's.

OP owner appears today by filing written objection along with duly executed vokatnama. Copy served, let the same be accepted.

Despite service of summon/notice O.P insurance company did not turn up to contest the present case.

O.P insurance company also found absent on repeated calls.

Under such circumstances, this court has left no other option, but to proceed with the case in absence of the O.P insurance company.

Let the case be proceeded exparte against the O.P insurance company.

Let the case be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, FTC-I, Islampur for disposal.

Parties are directed to appear before the transferee court on 24.09.2025 positively.

D/C

(Manik Lal Jana: WB01023)

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Islampur, U/D

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Islampur, U/D